to be an intangible bus very significant benefit attributed to Stage 3 of the arterials and corresponding

incremental benefits of Programme 6. On this basis the broader intangible benefits arising from the delivery

of stage 3 of the arterial should be considered further in the assessment of programme 6.

In addition to the comments above, the cost of the third stage of the arterial upgrade has recently

dropped significantly (by approximately $50 million) following the recent work completed to identify

an improved alignment. The new alignment for this section will include a great deal less supporting

works (such retaining walls and cuts) which is expected to reduce the construction costs and it may

also open up new land for development (providing new benefits). Through these shifts and more

detailed analysis of the wider benefits in the detailed business case, the BCR for the programme is

expected to keep improving.

7.4.9 Sensitivity testing

Sensitivity testing has been completed to help understand how the BCR may change based on variations in

cost and benefits. This is shown below.

Table 22: Sensitivity testing on the BCR

Base Option Programme
Programme
BCR Upper Cost Lower cost

+30%
Benefits -30% Benefits

1 2 4.9 4.9 6.3 6.3 3.4

1 3 2.0 1.7 2.3 2.6 1.4

1 4 1.5 1.2 1.9 1.9 1.0

1 6 1.7 1.4 2.1 2.2 1.2

7.4.10 Peer review of the programme transport model

Peer reviews have been used to test the approach used to model transport and economic benefits in this

programme. The first peer review was completed by John Row of Beca and the second review was

undertaken by Graeme Bellis of NZTA. These peer reviews have been used to refine the transport modelling

and economic appraisal of the programme options and Abley have used this feedback to refine and re-issue

their report (the outputs of which are shown above).

In addition to ensuring the modelling was being undertaken correctly, the reviewers noted the need for a